A 46631 MC*

Decision No. 67501 -

EEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application

of CAMINO WATER COMPANY for an

order authorizing it to borrow Application No. 46631
money and execute a loan Flled Mgy 13, 1964
agreement, note and supplemental

mortgage in connection therewith.

OPINIO N

Thisz 1s an application for an order of the Commission
authorizing Camino Water Company to issue promissory notes in the
aggregate principal amount of $200,000, and to execuze a mortgage

and a loan agreement.

Abplicanx I1s a California qorporation engaged'as a
public utility in providing water service to an area located
near the unincorporated community of Camarillo, Ventura County.
Its 1963 annual report to the Cormission shows gross operating
revenues of $51,432.91 and net 1income of $7,109.32 for the year
and 636 active service connections, exclusive of fire hydrants,
at December 31, 1963 The company’s assets and liabilities,
as shown in the December 31, 1963 balance sheet attached to
the application, are summarized as follows:




A 46631 MON

Assets
Ut1lity plant 3u6

Less: Depreciation reserve us 31 $338,885 63
Current assets ‘

Total | §§47:u7o;98f5

Liabilities and Capital

Common stock $190 750.00

Earned surplus 4,284.78 $195,034.78
Advances for construction 137,278.70
Current liabilitles ‘ 15,157;50a

Potal $347,470.98

The company has financed 1ts investment in wtility

plant with funds obtained primarily from the sale of common

stock and execution of subdivider water main extension qohtracts.

The unrefunded dalances of sald contracts represented about 41%

of depreciated plant as of December 31, 1963.

The appllcation shows that applicant 1s situated in
an arca of rapid growfh and that it anticipates an Increasing
demand for its services over the next several years., In Exhidbit
F-2, attached to the application, the company indicates that
estimated capital expenditures for extensions and Improvements
to 1t3 plant faéilities necessary for meeting such demand in |
the years 1964 and 1965 will amount to $346,000 and $209,500,
respectively. These contemplated expenditures will be finanéed,
in part, with funds to be obtained from subdivider advances
estimated to aggregate $299,100, from the sale of additional
common stoek in the amount 5f $650,000 pursﬁanz.to previoué

authority granted by the Commission and from the DOrrowings




A.46631 MON

proposed in this application. Applicant indfcates that its

stockholders® equity will constitute approximatély 40% of total

capitalization including advances for construction.

The company has negotiated 2 loan commitment in the
principal amount of $200,000 with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance
Company and, under the terms of the locan agreement, plans to
borrow $150,000 initially in 1964 and the $50,000 dbalance in
1965. It proposes to utilize $121,500 of the proceeds to
finance the cost of extenzions and improvements to its water
system, to apply $3,500 toward repayment of demand notes issued
to obtain a well installation and to use the remaining $70,000
for the purpose of purchasing and terminating main extension
contracts at 2 price of not to exceed 50% of their unrefunded
book balances. Applicant desires to terminate sald contracts
80 that 1t may be in a position to accept further advances fronm
subdividers for extensions contemplated herein and to hold the
outstanding balance of such advances in the future within 50%
of deprecilated plant. Exhibit G, attached to the application,
contalns some general data relative to the contracts to be
purcnased, and additional informetion has been furnished as
provided by the compaﬁy's filed Rule 15, which indicates that

the terminations will meet the requirements of the Water Main
Extension Rule.




A.46631 MON

The proposed borrowings will be evidenced by 2
promissory note, or notes, in the aggregate principal zmount
of $200,000, maturing on or before April 1, 1984 and bearing
interest at the.rate of 5~3/U% per annum payable semi-annually.
Repayment of the loan will be secured by a mortgage which pro-
vides for annusl sinking fund payments beginning on April 1,
1966, in an amount equal to two percent of the maximum princi-
pal amount outstanding prior to the date of such payment. All
or any part of the loan will Ye subject to optional prepayment
at a premium of 5-3/4% 1f such prepayment is made prior to
April 1, 1969, and thereafter at annually reducing premiums,
together with aqcrued Interest in each Instance. However,
prior to April 1, 1969, no optional prepayment may be made
directly or indirectly from or in anticipation o:‘the recelpt
of funds borrowed by applicant at an interest cost of less
than 5-3/4% per annum.

The Commission has considered this matter and £inds
that: (1) the probésed note issues are £oOr proper pPUrposes;
(2) applicant will Dbe required to pay a lower interest rate
than it would in the absence of a restriction in the optional
prepayment provision; (3) the proposal to puéchasg énd:cermi-

vnate main extensioﬁ'contracts is reasonable and in accordance

with the Water Main Extension Rule; (4) the mbﬁey, property

or labor to be procured o} paid for by the issue of the notes
herein authorized is reasonably reguired £for the purposes

speclfied herein; and (5) such purposes are not, in whole




A. 46631  MON

or in part, reazonably chargesble to operating expenses or to
income. On the basis of these findings we conciude that the
application should be granted, A public hearing 15 not

necessaxy.

The authorization herein given 4s for the purpose of
this proceeding only and 13 not to be construed as indicative
of amounts to be included 1nﬂproceedings for the determinétion ”

of just and reasonable rates.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Camino Water Company, for the purposes specified
in this procceding, may execute a mortgage and 2 loan agreement
and may issue its promissory note, or notes, in the aggregate

principal amount of not to exceed $200,000, which documents

shall be in the same form, or in substantially the same rorﬁ;\

as those attached to the application.

2. Camino Water Company shall file with the
Commlsslon a report, or reports, as required by General Order
No. 24-B, which order, insofar as applicable, is hereby made
2 part of this oxder.




A. 46631 MON

3. This order shall become effective when Camino
Water Company has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(d)
of the Public Utilities Code, which fee 1s $200.

" Dated at San Francisco , California, this
.l&:f day of July , 1964,

&:%?Q ﬁ_ﬁ—‘// .

Comissioners

Com=icsioner Tvorett C. lNeKeoge, boing
Tocoe ::sar:.lf absont, 41d mot participate
in \.‘:.e disposition of this procecding.

PUBLIC TTILITIES COMMISSION
STATZ OF CALIFORNIA




